

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

Снар. 237.

**Ovrus T. Daniels** in favor of.

C. T. DANIELS .- SILVER RIDGE PL .- J. W. AMBROSE .- SHIN POND ROAD.

### Chapter 237.

Resolve in favor of Cyrus T. Daniels of Presque Isle.

*Resolved*. That the land agent be hereby authorized to convey to Cyrus T. Daniels, of Presque Isle, lots numbered one hundred and forty-two, one hundred and forty-three and one hundred and forty-four, in Chapman plantation, for not less than one dollar per acre, provided said Daniels shall expend the amount in building a road in said plantation leading north-easterly from said Daniels' mill toward Presque Isle.

Approved February 24, 1874.

Chapter 238.

Resolve in favor of inhabitants of Silver Ridge plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to sell, at public or private sale, such swamp lots in Silver Ridge plantation as are owned by the state, not to exceed seven in number, and to devote the sum arising from such sale to the construction of a good and substantial bridge across the Molunkus stream in said plantation, said bridge to be built under the direction of and to the acceptance of the land agent, and the balance, if any, over and above that required to build said bridge, shall be placed in the state treasury for the use of the state.

Approved February 24, 1874.

Chapter 239.

Resolve in favor of J. W. Ambrose.

Resolved. That the land agent be authorized to cancel a cash note for forty-two dollars and interest given by J. W. Ambrose to the land agent in one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, and that to be in full for his claim against the state for road labor.

Approved February 24, 1874.

#### Chapter 240.

Resolve for the repair of the Shin pond road, leading from Patten to the lumbering regions.

Shin Pond road, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land

Silver Ridge pl., in favor of.

J. W. Ambrose. in favor of.

168